An Equal Opportunity Employer





STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Sulte 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

APR 10 1981

Mr. O. M. Hollom City Clerk City Hall Grand Rapids, Minnesota 55744

Re: Docket Number A-3792

Ordinance Number/Resolution No. 81-8

City of Grand Rapids

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

retricia D

PDL:mem

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Clerk Attorney Municipality

(REVISED 1/81)

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 15 1981

Coan andrew from

4

Grand Rapido

Councilman Kastner introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 81-8

An Ordinance Extending the Corporate Limits of the City of Grand Rapids To Include Certain Unincorporated Property Not Exceeding 200 Acres

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city, village or borough, and

WHEREAS, this territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the City of Grand Rapids south of 17th Street S. E. and east of TH#169. (1.6 acres)

WHEREAS, this territory has petitioned 100% for annexation to the City of Grand Rapids, and

WHEREAS, Grand Rapids Township, Itasca County and the Minnesota Municipal Commission did not object to this annexation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City Council hereby ordains:

Section 1. Territory Annexed. That part of the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of the SW $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 28-Township 55 North-Range 25 West of the Fourth Meridian, commencing at a point 50' east and 217.8' south of the NW corner, thence south parallel to the west line 272.2'; thence east parallel to north line 311.68'; thence north parallel to west line 184.8'; thence parallel to the north line 155.84'; thence north parallel to west line 92.4'; thence west parallel to north line 155.84' to the point of beginning.

Section 2. Filing. The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the county in which the property is located, and the Minnesota Municipal Commission.

Section 3. Effective Date of Annexation. This ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted this 11th day of March, 1981.

Councilman Akre seconded the foregoing resolution and upon roll call, the following voted in favor thereof: Sackett, Akre, Kastner, Horn; and the following voted against same: None, whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

HR 4.16.81

SF-00006-01

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

TO

DEPARTMENT

Municipal Board

DATE: August 3, 1981

FROM

Marty

File

PHONE: 296-2728

SUBJECT:

A-3792 Grand Rapids

Today I spoke with Lyle McNair, MN DOT, Cartographic Unit. He advised me that there were two errors in Resolution No. 81-8. Section 1. should read:

Territory Annexed. That part of the SE% of the SW%, Section 28-Township 55 North-Range 25 West of the Fourth Meridian, commencing at a point 50' east and 217.8' south of the NW corner, thence south parallel to the west line 272-21 277.2!; thence east parallel to north line 311.68!; thence north parallel to west line 184.8'; thence west parallel to the north line 155.84'; thence north parallel to west line 92.4'; thence west parallel to north line 155.84' to the point of beginning.

Lyle confirmed these two changes with the City Surveyer, Don Pepper and they are taking care of it on their end.

I spoke with Donna Scott from the Secretary of State's Office and alerted her of the two errors in the resolution and she said she would correct the resolution.

mm

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 3 1981 Coan anderson Shows

Secretary of State